

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN R. BOLTON,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-1580-RCL

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

July 16, 2020

Charles J. Cooper, Bar No. 248070
Michael W. Kirk, Bar No. 424648
John D. Ohlendorf, Bar No. 1024544

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Facsimile: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendant John R. Bolton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. The Nondisclosure Agreements Signed by Ambassador Bolton.....	3
A. The Classified Information NDA.....	4
B. The SCI NDA	6
II. Ambassador Bolton’s Memoir	9
ARGUMENT	17
I. Ambassador Bolton Has Fully Complied With the Classified Information NDA.....	19
A. The Classified Information NDA Did Not Require Ambassador Bolton To Submit His Manuscript to Prepublication Review.	19
B. The Classified Information NDA Did Not Require Ambassador Bolton To Receive Written Authorization Before Publishing His Manuscript.	22
II. Ambassador Bolton Has Fully Complied With the SCI NDA.	28
A. The SCI NDA Does Not Apply Because it Is Limited to Information that Is Classified Or in Process of Classification When the Disclosure Is Authorized. ...	29
B. The SCI NDA Does Not Apply Because it Is Limited to Information That Is Marked as SCI, That the Employee Knows To Be SCI, or That He Has Reason To Believe Is SCI.....	30
C. Interpreting the SCI NDA To Require Prepublication Review of Works that an Employee Has No Reason To Believe Contain SCI Would Violate the First Amendment.	35
III. The Common-Law, Equitable, and Quasi-Contractual Duties Invoked by the Government Do Not Impose any Rights or Duties that Are Different or Inconsistent with the Express Terms of the Classified Information and SCI NDAs.	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	35, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>DeGeer v. Gillis</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 784 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	38
<i>Everett Plywood Corp. v. United States</i> , 651 F.2d 723 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	25, 33
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	38
<i>Gray v. American Exp. Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25, 33
<i>Hinton v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	37
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	25, 33
* <i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36, 37
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	1
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	1, 36
* <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	1, 25, 36
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	39
* <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	39
<i>Shaffer v. Def. Intelligence Agency</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	36, 38
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	6, 26, 36
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	39
* <i>T. Brown Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 132 F.3d 724 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	24, 32
* <i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	26, 36
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
* <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	38
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	39
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Weaver v. United States Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36, 37

William Kaufman Org., Ltd. v. Graham & James LLP, 703 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. 2000).....38

Executive Materials

Executive Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....8, 9

Other Authorities

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, FORM 368, SECRECY AGREEMENT.....26, 33

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION, PREPUBLICATION
REVIEW POLICY GUIDE (2015)27

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, FBI EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT27, 33

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE, INTERACTIVE CHART: PREPUBLICATION REVIEW BY
AGENCY AND SECRECY AGREEMENT (Aug. 27, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2NamBc6>26

James Madison, *The Report of 1800* (Jan. 7, 1800), available at:
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-17-02-0202>1

* RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS..... 24, 25, 32, 33, 37

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION
OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)24, 25, 32, 37

* 11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS24, 32
